"Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of section 47 of the Greater New York 
Charter, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby approves of the issue of 
Corporate Stock of The City of New York in the manner provided by section 169 of 
the Greater NeW York Charter, to the amount of one thousand five hundred and fifty 
dollars ($1,550), for the purpose of providing means for defraying additional expenses 
incurred in the erection of the monument to the late General Edward B. Fowler, in 
Fort Greene Park, Borough of Brooklyn, and subject to the concurrence by the Board 
of Aldermen, the Comptroller be authorized to issue such Corporate Stock to the

[...]

I also transmit forms of two resolutions for adoption by the Board of Aldermen. 
Yours respectfully, 

J. W. STEVENSON, Deputy Comptroller. 

Resolved, That the Board of Aldermen hereby approves of and authorizes the 
Board of Elections to incur an expenditure, not exceeding twelve thousand dollars 
,$12.000) for the purpose of entering into a contract for the purchase of twenty (so) 
voting machines, and that authority is hereby given to said Board of Elections to 
enter into said contract, without public letting, with the expression contained in said

[...]

1141. 

Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of subdivision 8, section i88 of the 
Greater New York Charter, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment is hereby 
requested to authorize the Comptroller to issue Special Revenue Bonds to the 
amount of twelve thousand dollars ($12,000) for the purchase by the Board of Elec-
tions of 20 voting machines for The City of New York. 

Which were severally referred to the Committee on Finance. 

No. 1192. 

Department of Finance, City of New York, 
September 29, 1902. 

Hon. CHARLES V. FORNES, President, Board of Aldermen:

[...]

Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of subdivision 8, section t:.•: of the 
Greater New York Charter, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment is hereby re-
Quested to authorize the Comptroller to issue Special Revenue Bonds to the amount 
of two thousand two hundred and sixty-two dollars ($2,262) for the purpose of pro-
viding means for the payment of the necessary expenses of the Register of the Coun-
ty of New York for the balance of the year 1902, t. e.: 
For ice, telephone service and repairs to typewriting machines.. 
For salaries of Clerks, by reason of the law increasing the duties

[...]

tion of the new bridge over East Chester Bay, in Pelham Bay Park, Borough of the 
Bronx. 

I also send you herewith a form of ordinance for concurrence by the Board of 
Aldermen. 

Yours respectfully, 
J. W. STEVENSON, Deputy Comptroller. 

AN ORDINANCE providing for an issue of Corporate Stock in the sum of three 
hundred and fifty thousand dollars ($350,000), for the purpose of providing means 
for payment of the cost of the constructionof the new bridge over East Chester 
Bay, in Pelham Bay Park, Borough of The Bronx. 
Be it Ordained by the Board of Aldermen of The City of New York, as follows: 
Section 1.

[...]

York to the amount and for the purposes therein specified : 

"Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of section 47 of the amended Greater 
New York Charter, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby approves of the 
issue of bonds to an amount not exceeding three hundred and fifty thousand dollars 
($350,000), for the purpose of providing means for payment of -the cost of the con-
struction of the new bridge over East Chester Bay, in Pelham Bay Park, Borough of 

The Bronx, and that when authority therefor shall have been obtained from the Board 
of Aldermen the Comptroller is authorized to issue Corporate Stock of The City of

[...]

following resolution adopted by the Board of Estimate and Apportionment, October 
3, 1902: 

"Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment, subject to the con-
currence of the Board of Aldermen, herby approves of the application of the sum of 
twenty-five thousand dollars .($25.000) Corporate Stock of The City of New York, 
issued by the Comptroller pursuant to section 48 of the Greater New York Charter, 
on November 18, 1901, for the purpose of a site for a hook and ladder company 
building in the vicinity of Seventy-seventh street and Third avenue, in the Borough

[...]

Brown, Appraiser of Real Estate, relative thereto, 
together with a form of ordinance for concurrence by the Board of Aldermen. 

Respectfully yours, 
J. W. STEVENSON, Deputy Comptroller. 

AN ORDINANCE providing for the issue of Corporate Stock in the sum of 
twenty-two thousand five hundred dollars ($22,500) for the purpose of pro-
viding means for the acquisition of property in the borough of Brooklyn 
required by the Department of Health to increase the facilities for the care 
and treatment of persons ill with contagious diseases in said borough. 

Be it Ordained by the Board of Aldermen of The City of New York as follows: